

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

No. SC92142

THERESA BEARD, BETH CARLL, and THE ESTATE OF LAUREL BEARD,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, and
STATE OF MISSOURI,

Defendants/Respondents.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of Cole County
Honorable Jon E. Beetem, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
MISSOURI STATE EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM

Allen D. Allred, #26367
Jeffrey R. Fink, #44963
THOMPSON COBURN LLP
One US Bank Plaza
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 552-6000
(314) 552-7000 (fax)

Attorneys for Defendant/Respondent
Missouri State Employees'
Retirement System

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Plaintiffs’ brief does not contain a fair and concise statement of the
 facts relevant to the questions presented for determination 1

 B. The trial court’s factual findings and judgment 2

 1. The parties 2

 2. Laurel Beard’s employment with the Missouri Department of
 Corrections and membership in MOSERS 2

 3. Laurel Beard’s retirement application and retirement election
 form 3

 4. Laurel Beard’s death on July 29, 2009..... 3

 5. MOSERS’s denial of Plaintiffs’ request for retirement
 benefits 4

 6. Plaintiffs’ lawsuit 4

 7. The trial court’s judgment 5

 8. Plaintiffs’ appeal 6

- C. Plaintiffs’ disputed factual assertions..... 6
 - 1. Laurel Beard’s employment with the State terminated on July 29, 2009, not June 18, 2009 7
 - 2. Laurel Beard did not do everything required to receive retirement benefits..... 8
 - 3. MOSERS did not consider Laurel Beard’s retirement application to be void 9
 - 4. MOSERS did not admit that Laurel Beard had any contractual relationship with the State entitling her to retirement benefits 10
- ARGUMENT..... 11
 - I. The Court should dismiss Plaintiffs’ appeal because their brief fails to comply with Rules 84.04(c) and 84.04(d) in that: (A) their brief’s statement of facts is not a fair and concise recitation of the facts relevant to the questions presented for determination without argument; and (B) Plaintiffs’ points relied on are deficient 11
 - A. Plaintiffs’ statement of facts is deficient 11
 - B. Plaintiffs’ points relied on are deficient 12

II. The trial court correctly determined that no benefits are due to Plaintiffs under the MOSERS statutes because Laurel Beard died before her August 1, 2009 annuity starting date and had no surviving spouse or dependent children. (Responds to Plaintiffs' Point Two) 17

A. This is a noncontested case under RSMo § 536.150..... 17

B. The standard of review in a noncontested case 19

C. The Court determines de novo whether Plaintiffs are entitled to any benefits under the MOSERS statutes 20

D. Plaintiffs are not entitled to any benefits under the MOSERS statutes..... 21

1. The applicable MOSERS statutes 21

 a. Membership in MOSERS 21

 b. Eligibility to receive retirement benefits..... 21

 c. The retirement application 22

 d. The retirement election form..... 23

 e. A member's death before her annuity starting date 26

2. No benefits are payable because Laurel Beard died before her annuity starting date and she had no surviving spouse or dependent children 28

3. Plaintiffs' interpretation of Section 104.1030 is wrong 30

E. The benefit option selected by Laurel Beard confirms that no benefits are payable because Laurel Beard died before her annuity starting date and never received an annuity 33

III. The trial court correctly determined that Section 104.1030 is constitutional because Plaintiffs have not been deprived of any constitutional rights in that no retirement benefits are payable under the MOSERS statutes and Section 104.1030 does not deprive Plaintiffs of any fundamental rights, due process, or equal protection of law. (Responds to Plaintiffs’ Point One) 35

A. Plaintiffs’ Second Amended Petition fails to state a cognizable claim for violation of Plaintiffs’ constitutional rights because Plaintiffs have failed to allege any facts to support their contention that Section 104.1030 is unconstitutional 35

B. Plaintiffs have not been deprived of any constitutional rights 38

1. Plaintiffs have not been deprived of any fundamental rights or due process 39

2. Plaintiffs have not been deprived of equal protection of law 42

CONCLUSION 46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Callier v. Director of Revenue, 780 S.W.2d 639 (Mo. banc 1989)..... 37

City of Valley Park v. Armstrong, 273 S.W.3d 504 (Mo. banc 2009)..... 18, 19, 20

Cribbs v. Keystone American Service Corp.,
 572 S.W.2d 637 (Mo. App. S.D. 1978)..... 15

Etling v. Westport Heating & Cooling Services, Inc.,
 92 S.W.3d 771 (Mo. banc 2003) 44

Finnical v. Finnical, 81 S.W.3d 554 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) 13

Fraternal Order of Police Lodge #2 v. City of St. Joseph,
 8 S.W.3d 257 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 40

Geary v. Missouri State Employees’ Retirement System,
 878 S.W.2d 918 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) 40, 41

Hall v. Missouri Bd. Of Probation and Parole,
 10 S.W.3d 540 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999) 13, 16

In re Marriage of Smith, 283 S.W.3d 271 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 11

In re Woodson, 92 S.W.3d 780 (Mo. banc 2003)..... 40

*Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc. v. Missouri Real Estate
 Comm’n*, 344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. banc 2011) 38, 44

Kansas City v. Travelers Ins. Co., 284 S.W.2d 874 (Mo. App. 1955)..... 31

Ladd v. Missouri Board of Probation and Parole,
 299 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. banc 2009) 17

Leiser v. City of Wildwood, 59 S.W.3d 597 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001)..... 37

Massage Therapy Training Institute, LLC v. Missouri State Bd. of Therapeutic Massage, 65 S.W.3d 601 (Mo. App. S.D. 2002) 37

Missouri Nat. Educ. Ass'n v. Missouri State Bd. of Educ., 34 S.W.3d 266 (Mo. App. W.D. 2000) 20

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. banc 1976) 20

Powell v. American Motors Corp., 834 S.W.2d 184 (Mo. banc 1992) 45

Prather v. City of Carl Junction, Missouri, 345 S.W.3d 261 (Mo. App. S.D. 2011)..... 16

Spradling v. SSM Health Care St. Louis, 313 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. banc 2010) 21

St. Louis County v. Prestige Travel, Inc., 344 S.W.3d 708 (Mo. banc 2011) 35, 39

State ex rel. Chicago, R. I. & P. R. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n, 429 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. 1968)..... 37

State ex rel. Nixon v. Powell, 167 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2005)..... 39, 43

State ex rel. Phillip v. Public Sch. Retirement System of City of St. Louis, 262 S.W.2d 569 (Mo. banc 1953) 20

State ex rel. Union Elec. Co. v. Public Service Comm'n, 687 S.W.2d 162 (Mo. banc 1985) 17

Strozewski v. City of Springfield, 875 S.W.2d 905 (Mo. banc 1994)..... 17, 18

Thummel v. King, 570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 13

United C.O.D. v. State, 150 S.W.3d 311 (Mo. banc 2004) 43, 44

Williams v. Board of Trustees of Public School Retirement System of

Missouri, 500 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. App. W.D. 1973)..... 19

Winfrey v. State, 242 S.W.3d 723 (Mo. banc 2008)..... 17

Statutes

RSMo § 104.330..... 2, 21, 28

RSMo § 104.340..... 2

RSMo § 104.395..... 24-25, 33

RSMo § 104.400..... 21

RSMo § 104.401..... 22, 28

RSMo § 104.420..... 26, 29, 32

RSMo § 104.1003..... 3, 33

RSMo § 104.1009..... 21, 28

RSMo § 104.1015..... 21-24, 28-29

RSMo § 104.1027..... 25, 33-34

RSMo § 104.1030..... passim

RSMo § 536.010..... 17
